

No. 13,313

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

JACK C. ANDERSON, SR., and JACK C.
ANDERSON, JR., co-partners, doing
business as Anderson & Son Trans-
portation Co.,

Appellants,

vs.

A. E. OWENS, FERN OWENS, and R. F.
OWENS, co-partners, doing business
as Owens Brothers,

Appellees.

Appeal from the District Court, Territory of Alaska,
Third Division.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF.

FILED

DAVIS & RENFREW,

Box 477, Anchorage, Alaska,

Attorneys for Appellants.

DEC - 9 1952

PAUL P. O'BRIEN
CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
I Summary of argument	1
II. Argument	3
A. Parol evidence rule would prevent recovery by appellants	4
1. Effect of parol evidence rule not waived by failure to object to admission of evidence...	4
2. Summary of evidence of conversations leading up to agreement of sale	5
3. Vessel was sold on "as is" basis not under warranty	8
4. Written agreement on its face is entire agreement	9
5. No question of fraud involved.....	9
B. No question of implied warranty is before this court	10
C. Discussion concerning express warranties and essential elements	10
1. No warranties were made	10
2. Trial court made no findings of fact that natural tendency of alleged statements of fact was such as to induce purchase or that buyers purchased vessel relying thereon....	12
3. Findings of fact made by trial court do not justify conclusion that express warranties were made or that such statements were such as naturally to induce a purchase or that buyers made purchase relying on the statements	12
4. Record is conclusive buyers did not purchase vessel relying on alleged warranties	13
A. Buyers had full knowledge of alleged defects when purchase made and purchased vessel for their own reasons with full knowledge of alleged defects.....	13

	Page
5. Findings and conclusions of trial court as to express warranties are not supported by substantial evidence and may be reviewed by this court	15
D. Discussion of damages	16
1. Court did not apply correct measure of damages in assessing damages	16
2. To assess damages on basis of alleged cost of repairs in effect gives buyer a completely overhauled vessel for a damaged vessel price	17
3. Appellees in their alleged damages have commingled repairs which might be proper under the alleged breach of warranty with other items so it is impossible to properly assess damages	18
4. Evidence shows vessel in its damaged condition was reasonably worth the price charged	18
5. Appellees' alleged damages for loss of profits are so vague and uncertain as to be impossible of assessment and are far beyond the scope of any liability appellants may be said to have assumed	19
6. Allowance of such damages was not justified by the evidence and was improper.....	19

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Page
Dunbar Brothers v. Consolidated Iron & Steel, 23 Fed. 416	15
Dunn v. Vaughn, 251 P. 472	15
Hugo V. Loewi v. Smith, 186 Fed. (2d) 858.....	15
Kraig v. Benjamin, 149 Atl. 687	15
Kull v. Noble, 10 S.W. (2d) 902	15
Murphy v. National Iron Co., 227 P. (2d) 219.....	15
Topeka Mill v. Tripplett, 213 Pac. (2d) 964.....	15

Statutes

Remington's Revised Statutes of the State of Washington 5836-69	16
---	----

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 52	15
---	----

Textbooks

American Jurisprudence, 20, Evidence:	
Section 1100	4
Section 1101	4
Barron & Holtzoff, Federal Practice and Procedure:	
Section 1133	15
Section 1134	15
Section 1135	15
Williston on Sales, Revised Edition, Section 215	8

1875

...

...

...

...

...

...

...

...

...

...

...

...

...

...

...

No. 13,313
